## NO. 265

WHEREAS, BermudaSalsa.com Limited was included on a

list of companies and struck off the Register of Companies effective 3rd August, 2016 pursuant to section 261 of the Companies Act 1981. I, The Registrar of Companies, HEREBY GIVE NOTICE to all concerned that, BermudaSalsa.com Limited has been restored to

the Register and as such is deemed to have continued in existence as if its name had never been struck off pursuant to section 261 (6)

of the Companies Act 1981.

31st March, 2017 NO. 266 **BERMUDA MONETARY AUTHORITY** 

Stephen Lowe

**REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES** 

## **INSURANCE ACT 1978**

CANCELLATION OF REGISTRATION

UNDER SECTION 41(1)(a)

THE BERMUDA MONETARY AUTHORITY in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by virtue of Section 41(1)(a) of the Insurance Act,

1978, ("the Act"), hereby cancels, at the request of the Insurer listed below, the respective Class 3 Insurer registration granted to the said

Insurer under the Act, effective 8th March 2017:-

PRINCETON EAGLE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BY ORDER OF THE BERMUDA MONETARY AUTHORITY

Akilah Wilson

Assistant Director

Bermuda Monetary Authority Dated this 31st day of March 2017

NO. 267

**ACTING APPOINTMENT** 

**Judicial Department** 

Excellency The Governor, after consultation with the Chief

Justice, has approved the appointment of Mrs. Rachael Barritt,

Assistant Registrar to act as Registrar for the period 7th April 2017

until 14th April 2017.

Dated this 3rd day of April 2017

His

2017

**DEPUTY GOVERNOR** Ginny Ferson

NO. 268

Signed

**ACTING APPOINTMENT** 

**PERMANENT SECRETARY** 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT & SPORTS

Ms. Joanne Brangman, Director, Bermuda National Library has

been appointed to act as Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Social Development and Sports for the period 31st March 2017 to 7th April

NO. 269

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D.

Derrick S. Binns, JP, Ph.D.

Secretary to the Cabinet

**ACTING APPOINTMENT** 

**DIRECTOR OF ARCHIVES** 

MINISTRY OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT & SPORTS

Mrs. Joanne Brangman, Director of the Bermuda National Library, has been appointed to act as Director of Archives for the period 1st

April 2017 to 30th September 2017 inclusive.

Secretary to the Cabinet/Head of the Civil Service

NO. 270

THE ASSENT OF THE GOVERNOR WAS GIVEN ON

THE 31st DAY OF MARCH 2017

TO THE FOLLOWING:

Appropriation Act 2017